

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants,

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-  
GBL-BMK

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. This Court Should Reject Defendants’ Attempt to Rewrite the Law of Racial Predominance .....	3
1. Race “Predominates” When It Is the Most Important Criterion .....	3
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Prove Invidious Intent .....	4
3. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Show That the General Assembly Violated Traditional Districting Criteria.....	4
B. The Evidence of Racial Predominance Is Overwhelming .....	6
1. Evidence of Racial Predominance Applicable to All Challenged Districts .....	7
a. Direct Evidence Applicable to All Challenged Districts .....	7
(i) The House’s Official Declaration of Redistricting Policy Elevates Race Above All Other Considerations.....	7
(ii) Virginia’s 2011 Preclearance Submission Reveals a Preoccupation with Race.....	9
(iii) Delegate Jones Confirmed the Primacy of Race.....	9
(iv) The General Assembly Used “Mechanical Racial Targets” to Draw All of the Challenged Districts.....	10
b. Indirect Evidence Applicable to All Challenged Districts.....	14
(i) Compactness and Respect for Political Boundaries.....	14
(ii) Racial Sorting.....	16
2. Evidence of Racial Predominance Applicable to Individual Districts .....	17
a. House District 63 .....	17
b. House District 75 .....	18
c. House District 69 .....	19
d. House District 70 .....	19
e. House District 71 .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
f. House District 74 .....	21
g. House District 77 .....	22
h. House District 80 .....	23
i. House District 89 .....	24
j. House District 90 .....	24
k. House Districts 92 and 95 .....	25
C. Race Outweighed Politics and All Other Non-Racial Considerations.....	25
D. The Challenged Districts Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	27
1. Evidence of Lack of Narrow Tailoring Applicable to All Challenged Districts.....	28
a. The General Assembly Failed to Perform a Functional Analysis for <i>Any</i> of the Challenged Districts.....	28
b. The Challenged Districts Are Not Constitutional Merely Because Incumbents Approved of Them.....	32
2. Evidence of Lack of Narrow Tailoring Applicable to Individual Districts .....	33
a. House District 63 .....	33
b. House District 75 .....	33
c. House District 69 .....	34
d. House District 70 .....	35
e. House District 71 .....	36
f. House District 74 .....	36
g. House District 77 .....	37
h. House District 80 .....	37
i. House District 89 .....	38
j. House District 90 .....	38
k. House District 92 .....	39
l. House District 95 .....	39
III. CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	14
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	passim
<i>Backus v. S. Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012).....	5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	4
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994).....	5, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	passim
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	32
<i>Page v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Barr</i> , 808 F. Supp. 461 (E.D.N.C. 1992).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	passim
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011).....	29
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002) .....	15, 16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
Va. Dep't of Corr., State Responsible Offender Demographic Profile FY 2012 (May 2013).....	34
